Undistributed foreign earnings..... (12,279) (10,072) (104,529)
Deferred gains on sales of property..... (4,664) (4,738) (39,704)
Prepaid pension cost..... (4,881) — (41,551)
Other..... (5,422) (4,419) (46,156)

Deferred tax liabilities ..... ¥(30,930) ¥(21,654) $(263,301)

Net deferred tax assets ..... ¥ 71,387 ¥ 29,065 $ 607,704

8. Leases
a) Finance leases:
The Companies lease certain buildings, machinery, computer equipment and other assets.

The pro forma information of leased property under finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee on an
“as if capitalized” basis for the years ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 was as follows:

Millions of yen

2006 2005
Buildings and Machinery, equipment Buildings, structures

structures and other assets Total and other assets

Acquisition cost..... ¥8,632 ¥8,788 ¥17,420 ¥10,572
Accumulated depreciation..... 1,403 5,379 6,782 2,359

Net leased property ..... ¥7,229 ¥3,409 ¥10,638 ¥  8,213

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2006

Buildings and Machinery, equipment
structures and other assets Total

Acquisition cost..... $73,482 $74,811 $148,293
Accumulated depreciation..... 11,943 45,791 57,734

Net leased property ..... $61,539 $29,020 $  90,559

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements   65

A reconciliation between the normal effective statutory tax rate and the actual effective tax rate reflected in the accompanying consolidated
statements of income for the year ended March 31, 2006 is as follows:

2006

Normal effective statutory tax rate ..... 40.5 %
Tax credit for research and development costs and other ..... (3.1)
Amortization expense not deductible for income tax purposes ..... 1.4
Other – net..... (0.6)